
PARTS MANUAL/ 

GLOBAL 
Our experience. Your success 



§I jJt ( Parts book) 

~m~~ 

I. tILmir.i?r <Brief Introduction) 

2. 3::~tl:**.Ji!;j;/} ( Specification 

3. J;i:~ (Assembling) 

4. Bt'/!Hlc;;/J~JOOfl (Adj ustment of belt tension) 

5. ~'/w;;tl¥1*~ (Assembling for belt cover) 

6. 1.JO~ <Oiling ) 

7. ip.j'jjJi!Hltirbm: (Adjustment fo.r o iling amount of hook) 

8. tlB~~'p ( Oil regu lation) 

9. tJHttr:1:?>:~ (Assembling for the needle) 

10. li'.i:~O<J~~1.i~ (Threading for t he but tom thread) 

11. :tr .!:j;Jf:¥;: (Lights and switches) 

12. t'i:~~ ( Thread wl·apping) 

13. ~/& (Threading) 

14. ~nl*Jl'.A<.Jir.lil ( Ajustmen t of stitch l ength) 

15. ~~{EjJ!l(Jif.]'jj (Tension adjustment) 

16. llilmI~,t ( 16. Presser foot l ifting) 

17. ffiB/4Jffi.1J ~if.liJ (Adjustment for pressure of presser foot) 

18. hiH!H1".~Hi<Ji):J~ (Adjustment for needle base of the hook) 

19. ~::\'::i!RII.B<.J.!!ffr <Restora t ion for the safety) 

20. :5t~~B<.Ji/,\Jn (Adjustment for stitch length) 

21. #.5in1Et!Hl<.J** <Relation of needl e and hook) 

22. ncffla<J~.ffl (Use of buttons) 

23. fJi1ji1Jj![t-~~ (Sew ing speed schedule) 

24. ~i!J~cj:i :±lJ.!M<.JfcJfW&~J11\1.ii'! (Probl em a nd method) 

l 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

9 

9 

10 

10 

11 

11 

12 

13 

14 

14 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



El~ ( Parts book) 

1. :$'~afl~ll'. (Fra111e & miscellaneous cover) 17 

2. ~E~2Ll:Afllatlf4 ( llppE>r s haft, l ower shaft dri ving &. ba l ance componen lS) 19 

3. #tfnl~t!Lti:J ( Need! e bar r ocking ) 21 

4. J:~M.jflf~ ( Pressure adjust ing&. upper feed mechanism ) 23 

5. i!Jr.J..jflftj (Feed mecha ni sm) 27 

6. nit~T$mt!Hi:J <Mook shaft & upper feed mechani sm ) 31 

7. tJJ~lUll;ti;J (Thread cut t ing components) 33 

8.~~111.;t!;J (Thread tens i on components) 35 

9. t'E~~ii'. (Lower thread winder mechani sm component) 37 

I 0. {,±!;~illl!tiii ( Lubri ca t ion components) 39 

II. Eli;/JJ'fiffi/l!IIT~:/i (Automatic presse r lift ing mechan ism) 41 

12. ~~ ( Thread stand compone nts) 42 

13. El i;/JfitJ~~~ (Autimatic back comonents) 43 

14. DL~.ff ( DL mecha nism components) 44 

15. fP/=t~:ii (Air mechanism components) 45 

16. ~t{lj: (Accessories parts components ) 46 

17.4.'g'Ji~OO ( Tracheal connect i on graph) 47 
18. ~ft:&, ttfrL (Needle guage ) 48 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



* til3lUIH!Jlt~,1¥J.::::l0J~ .i!MlflJtJ, 1~JUl:l~ 
tt~Vt..i!!, Jt1/litM:izt/iiijt;/J~IJL Jlvi~}.,, t:l!nr~ ~-•*· ••·*m~~m*•tt~•- mtt m~••· i~•~~~~~. u~r~m•~ 
f ii Iii 'ff li'J 11 fi~ , 

ltF ,11,iizitJ:1:J "fi'i: ff-*m· it.tit . &: 'El., IJll< 
l'i~l!J!'.:M-B~~;t;1J. 

~ m['ffi [!j ~lJI. 
®: ;g; ~ rJl il!l l!t 2200s.p.m 
ii*~lil:-~l.i 9mm 
tt:f'ffffi 38mm 

*mmtt- DPX17 (Nml25~Nm!80) 
~;i;ffii!Nml60 (23#) 

WJ m 7J :r-t ~~/Jt~ (Jl~isi9J;!JOl'ib) 
*ffl~W El r,J.n'iiJifd'*~~ 
EiiB/.ll i\¥i 1l ,¥i';/J9mm, 11ts! 16mm 
£1!,i9)-111.~$750W it! i';/J.f/1.~ ¥ 750\f 

2 

I 1. Brief Introduction 

The machine adopts three synchronous 
feeding and special feed dog cons.ruction 
Lo ioake the grade abi Ii Ly perform we! l. 
Therefore, the strong feeding ability for 
heuvy J uly m;;1terial cun sew smooth, 
average, neaL and beaut iful stitch. IL 
adopts large hook, slider lhreaJ taking­
UD, upper ancJ lower l:lXis synchronous bell 
transmission, so that it make sure low 
noisy in high speed. 

The machine is applied in the carseal 
mats, sofa, leather bags, tents an<l so on. 

12. Specificati on 

Annilicat ion heavy duty 
Max sewing speed 2200spm 
Max sitich lenRth 9mm 
Needle bar stroke 38mm 

Needle type DPX 17(Nm125~Nm180) 
Standard Nml60(23#) 

Lubr icat ion by oi l line (automatic 
oil ing of hook) 

Hook Self- lubricat ing hook 

Presser foot height Manual 9mm 
Knee control 16mm 

Motor power 75011' 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



D -tJL ~ tt tix;!~'i=J §l , l11. ?1Eitrt tk ~ a~ 'ti:~ 
llHT @re~H~Wl~ jj 7il el!Ci)' #1.:rttl&: ~!ill ii'. ill a 

~.t. 
zl 1m:l,\J:1¥J~~ 

J IJ8'i'Ad¼!~ tii~)i</';,:.e'.:IEi11Jri!©l~bi! fU fi ~ I:. 

13, Assembling (Picture I) 

I)Assembliug for onnector of achine head and 
table, mach ine head rubber mats, and so on. 
Connect t he screw 3 to the hookbase I, and the 
rubber mat 2 fix on the tabl e. 
2)Assembl i ng for oi I tray . 
Fix the oil tray on the tabl e as the shoW\ving 
pos it ion by eight wood scr@11.•s. 

iPi Jt &:w *.n 111 . ii! f$ ;1J !hit tr.J il!i l.i • fll 9 sNtr.J .n 
:fil1<Hi&'. '/JI' 'P fa] , Jltlr-J'tt-Jf'tlli!!:§l:@~ 15mm. 

/!~, iJli!U,9c~r;ffEll.~. li/lJ'iA!liitf-1=.Li::tt,;IJ.Fcifl}Jit 
ff. 

14. Adjustment of belt tension 

To adjust the belt tension, pi s move the 
motor heigh t, and use the pressing power 9.811' 
to press at the middle of the bel t , then the 
looseness amount would be 15nuo, 

Remark: please close the power before 
adjustment, make sure the mo tor stop runnjng. 

3 

2 

Uift 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



I ) le1!i11'1'.\ii3tl1(!)lYjiJ.tlly,,0~~tHl..l:. 
2) J'll lliJ ~t£ !<i<@@Je/.li '/ll' .l1i- ( .:/5) Q)3i:~flj !,\:J: • 

3) Je!/tw~ ( :/i) @ti!i'!J/t-/ir~ (:ji) (D81JJI\ llilA8J: 
• 

Is. Assemb 1 i ng for be It cover 

l)Wrest the belt c.over brace 7 to the screw 
hole of the machine head. 
2)Use the fix ing screw 2 and 8 to fix the bell 
cover (right) Ion the 111achine head. 
3) Put the be It cover ( left) 3 on 1 he AB part of 
belt cover fright) 1. 

4)Fix the screw 4,5 and 6 to the belt cover 
(left) 3. 
Remark: when finishing assembling, please 
confirm the belt cover can not touch the belt. 
and main wheel. 

(I) . iliifflJJJOil!i (.\i!.004) 
I ) ri''fi!ii-!Ji.~fT: 
2) - -Fiiiit&, 
3 > 4.l1, B-19: ~ §kfliff-lY-J!lfl-ffi:tJaiiihY.Jim: 
4) ~J::i!ii-l!it : 
5) l1'~!1JH. 

,6. Oiling 

1) oiling for the front of machine head. 
(Pi cture 4) 

A. Wreast the cover screw. 

8. Remove the cover . 

C.Oiling proper! )' as the direction everyday. 

D. Close t he cover. 

E. Wrest and tight the screw. 

tP 

4 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



<2> . -t/l:';lboim <~!!Is> 1>•~~-~-~ft-~~~-Mn 
21m*•"••*"~a•~mH, ~•fi~-~~ 
alltr:bo iii! rr, ?J \\W i!fJ °f w. ffi®, lliJ ~-'js tMa 111 ~JJnJi'i :Ill; 
tl'Jilll 

3 > C;1-Ji'l!i iJii¾!jjfi11l fl: . Pf lil/ifilll~HI\Ji!i il'1~i5l-

2) Oil ing for machine head (Pic ture 5) 

A. Oi I i ng properly as t he di r ection eve ryday. 

B. For first runn ing or non-use for long time. 
please add the oil as the direc t ion and remove 
1he cover 2 to add proper oil on each fe lt anrl 
oil 1 i ne. 

C. C i s oi I surface observation o i J box. You can 
check t he operation of the a i l pump. 

l > iFol11/$Eit/O~i1lrSi:111' . rrirNHIHJ:@), ffliili:!iii,fl'p~J 
~®ilHT ~ll, 100111' tt.tti'JJ~j>, ~ lt-t'l'l' :1i (o]~ $. 

2 > re~~i~il't~Jlr fill ~tJu!'!.lsf;Pfl!>. Jlll;\;lfi" 7 ifllJzt!ia 
l!l~RP j;JiJl:fi, 

7. Adjustment for oi Jing amount of hook (Pi cture 
6A} 

J}When adjust the a,oount of the hook, please 
loose the nut 10. Use scr ew 9 to adjust. The 
clockwi se r uning wi ll ge~ l ess, and 
anticlockj se wi11 get more. 

2}Put the paper around the hook for five 
seconds. Once the oil trail are shown as the 
picture, that means proper amoun t. 

5 

[ 
J 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



§~tMmtt•"· •~M~•ID- ••m~•~ 
tt.@ii/!111 i'i'tli l;/J, l¾i il!i fl:i!ll li!:i!t y ir.t. :flJ i·ill S:l/ll9~ ~ 
@Jliiir.tf.Hti:JJ. ft..€ fi''.~9Ml-lif. 

6 
/~ 

~ 12) 

,8. Oil regu l al ion (Pi cture 6B) I ~ 
..__ _ _____ _ _ __ __, IJ' ~~ 

When oi 1 tank oil quan 1 i ty is too much, please 
loosen the not. adjust the oil screw 
CountercJockwise rotat ion. When lhe oil is 100 

sma l l. please adjust the screw clockwise 
rot~tion. Then tighten thf) nul . 

I) ~i;/J.:E~¥/, , left ff .tf1-f1Jjj!: i9i1'Lli'. : 
2 > lT-IHJHt Ii lE Rll i;, CD, iJ:-ti ·Om tit $1-@89 ¥: ii Wl l"l 
~. 1.r:1l'l flll*-l'!!l"l:t:i, 
3 > mm tt 1m fi lam w , 
4 ) I'/'~ tfl tt fiID JE !(l{tt Ci)• 

9.Assembling for the needle (Picture 7) 

llRun the main wheel. and l i ft the needle bar to 
t he highest position 

2)Loose the needle screw I, ai,d make the r ight 
side long slot of needle 2 direct at the left 
side, opposite end. 

3)Put the needle in it. 
4hn-est the needle and fix the sere"'· 1. 

I ) l!U~ Mi~ IY-Jt/Ut(i), l!!(,tt1;;; : 

2> ~,\", iETililflhffli}\:IJfijHlll, ti.i/6/i!(fflJt,Ut: 
3> ie/ill/!:,\Ni!~~~.f'/!l®, fi:h',~~-ffll@A~'filii~it 
~, f?.l.Fc'.li! J!tJBI< i'J~ 11t: 
4) ttlil;~z.Fc, ~~if,}f.i 5Js;if il1Ji;'i'.$'7. 

6 

6B 

7 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



10. Threading for 1he buuom t hread (Pi rturo 8) 

J)rull the pl ecuum I of hook, and 1ak• out t h• 
bobbi 11. 

2) When putting insid~. insert correrth into 
the hook s haf 1. and put do•·n the p I en rum. 

3) 1nlay the thread to 1he threading slot 2. and 
put through the part 3, then pull i n10 the 
t ens i on sprj ng. 

4)Pull the buttom thr ead and the bobb in should 
be run as the direction in the picture. 

II I. Lights and switches 

Pus h t he swi tch 0 11 and off 

I) *<D-@!Y-Jltii~)i!~. ?i.l.Fc$:~~~h\. rt:Ll::!l;!;t 
!JI! A 7J o tJJ igj , ffi ~ >k .lli i':E JJ 'F • 
2) Jl!iJ:.fJi:C:; , W.tilft;'f~:ffA. 

3 > rrt~ ~ JE ~fi's. i/!J~ i,Ql ir1lii 1iJ,,JU:~mj~soo.li: :i, 
8%zx. 
4) m~1'MTJ, @15nz;1JtHtl'i',it,1lli½cilHfili~. 11irnlffl 
~~1TDlffl,~. 

s)~~~*Fc, ~~ff~~. §~~~.ttw~~. 
?i.l.FcJJlft.:\l)A "Ftt..tfi~AJJ D!JJl.!li, f/it!t~Jitl:JJr, 

7 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



I 2. Thread ••rapp ing (Pfrture I 0) 

J ) l'hresd illg in t he sequence frim I to 3, and 
circle around th~ bobbin. 

2) Put doll'n the bobbi n winder A. 

3)looM the scr,w B, asjust the plate to the 
80ll posit ion, 

4)When it's l ean ing, move the thread guide C 
and adjust in the front and back, then f ix the 
screw O again. 

S)Finish wrapping and remove the bobh in 
winder.it .,,..i 11 stop automatically. 

113. Threading (P icturc JI) 

Threadi ng as the sequence in the pict urP. 

re~ ;ffj i/!l itll(i) J/;J .& tt ,;b , ll: ~ '\H~ itr-icx<l' l!Uiii ~ 
l¥J t'I: "F UP of , 

fSJ l'!JCF!ill!llllit'f-@RP oJ 'ffil',;[llJ!Ji, /il{:ffU'i;1il.iE?i\' 
tJ!l'J). 

14. Ajustment of stitch length (12) 

Turn the feeding adjus tment tray I to left 
{right) side, make the mark on the necessary 
No. 

Press down the bartacking handle 2 to start 
reverse sewi ng. when loose h. you can f inish 
normal sewi ng. 

• 

8 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



1 ) a~t.t.J 8lJ mr;; c !i!.OO 13 > 
J@l ll<t l9' 17 i-J tt ,;/J tt 1!< t.J ~ fti(i). ..t t11 * f.l '!U!i\ , 

~Jl'tt'j>:fj i-)~,;/J* ;/;'Ji'~~' 
2) ~ii!l<}J(r,Jij.~ W ( !,\!,1~14) 

N.iiH•tt'i'1J fill H$.JfU!cj J~H® , /!i:!!(5ltt.J~l9i, 
i$ll<H.iJ,i,(,;J ~ i4l31'<h3!:iil , 

I 15. Tensi on adjustment 

l ) Uppe r Tens ion adjustment ( Pic ture 13). 

Turn the tension nut l at clockwi se 
di rect ion, the upper tens ion ••ill s tronger: at 
the anticlockwise direction, the tens ion wi l l 
weaker. 

2) Bottom tension adjustment ( Picture 14) 

Turn the tension sere..- 2 at t he c lockwise 
direcr ion, the bottom tension will be stronger; 
at lhe ant iclockv:i se direction, the tension 
will be ,·eaker. 

l ) iJ: LUlil:tE ..t ft A%i Ii'.¥,> J.I: il't , lE til JliU/11 t& .f.(j) i-J ill 
~ni-Jta~. HiW11.tft9mmFcf~J.I:: 

2) ·r~ffitlilll't, tilCFtf;!IS/.11~.f.- ep~liiJliii*ltLii. 

16.Presser foot li fting (Picture 15) 

l.Keep the pr esser foot at the lifting pisition 
and l i f t up t he bar l at t he di rect ion in the 
picture, then t he pr esser foot would lift up 
9mm and stop. 

2. When put down the presser foot, then l et the 
presser handle down. It .-ould return the 
original pos i tion. 

3 

15 

0 

9 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



I J J19fll,J-$H~;!JffiJll1J\\il"WtllD@.!:Et.,1J!;~. i$1t-Ht~il/J 
.IIJJ~w. illl11.Fctr~li11'.~JBi©, 

2) ~&iJldlli.i!lllHi}J, )~lt-ttlt~4JJ!liJJ!lli11 '1H,',Jl'fJ(D/1i}J'.Jl: 
·,.1l. i[ill•HI ~qJJli)J~JJ:J. i.li W/i1J'j•~l~l;i!l/#.l'J.®, ?& 
ilf 11f h!'.Hilf!41I Ii JJ ~fi'rnif, 

17. Adjustment for pressure- of presser foot 
(Picture l 6) 

A. Turn t he screw 3 at right side, the pressure 
would be suonger, t urn left would be weaker. 
After adjusting, tight t he fixing nut 4. 

B.Fine tune , Turn th• screw 2 at r ight s ide, the 
pressure- woul d be stronger, turn l eft v.·ould be 
weaker. tight t he fixing nut! 

l!~ 7 .&HJlz.Fc, l'/HifhAttB!ftlil, lif-1!£{,r'a'.li'J', ~ 
UHt!Et®fmJ1)tjlJJ-(DIJ!IJfiii' , ll';i/HtO. l~O. 2mtuJl<J:/R~. 
~~~~~. ~ ~i~tttt~~rr~,r. 

I J ll'Htlitl!lH:1:R~i!lJ il!ili'J', lE~~ 7JJaif1J!Jt~H/$l9~ 
9H!!I, 

2 > ~~tt B!tHHlilJ i!J rllJ ll·l'. ~i!Sl .i: JJf/UtJhl'i!,l!zti' .t¥.li9 
1.Ji /l!IJ ' 

18. Adjustment for needle base of the hook 
(Pic ture 17) 

After chang ing t he hook, please the position 
of the needl e base. IVhen i n the standard 
posi t ion, needle base 2 touch lhe s i de of 
needle, near the needle about 0. J-0. 2mm. 1f it's 
not correct, please make t he needle base to 
curve and adjust. 

l)Needle base is curve inside, i nsert the 
sc:rewdri ver i nto lhe outs ide of needle base, 

2)1'/eedle base is curve outside, insert the 
sc rewdriver i nto the inner side of needle base, 

10 

I 
\ 
I 

2 

0.1-0.2mm 

16 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



MN •. ~■iol■•••~~*Mti, •••~■ 
Fo~.~~*~±~~~Wfil~~~. ~~~BFo~z 
Fc • •iii $t 11f ll#-ilkr.mt I~!. N ,!Hi'~~. 

l) ltd:ttll.~.tilii8'111if.llCD- lllh.&~±;/J~: 
2 ) lfr ~J " ~~ " (t-J P' f!i Z. Fc , fl -lt!;,t 1£. 

19. Restoration for the safety 
device(Picture l8) 

During the sewing, the safety device 1d] 1 start 
when the hook get over pressure. Then the 
moving .-heel hook wi l l not work. After open ing 
the safety devic.e, pl ~asE! exclude the broken 
reasons and do the restoration. 

!)Pr ess down the button I of t he machine head, 
and reverse the ma i n whee L 

2} After the voice, restorat ion •·ould be 
finished. 

Remark: Turn the whee l by hand while fin i sh, to 
make s ure but t on I to be restoration. 

I l l"l1E~:til"ltt;/J:ti"jjff,, Je~Hl!~(Dl$i!ilJ:li!lfcH!! 
!!., 

2) iolf.Hk ;Ii foltt;;IJ@, re 'P ~.tJl.il:;;/J !m@ijii•J#-1&© 
~~-

3) tNt't'%J't-lff liIDli!:!!Jl~@. tE'f'~.fJ!-l,l f/D~~f£?1:. 
AlJ~®il!!AZfffl(ll]fA)~ti/lJJii.1:JO, l~O. 3mm, 

11 

18 

= 

e e e e 
e 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



20. Adjust111e11 1 for stilrh l engt h (Picture 19) 

I) Tum tho ,oa in ••hoel a t the normal direct ion , 
move the hook guide I to t h, last posit ion. 

2) Turn 2 a t th• dirortion in the picture. l et 
the stopping part 3 touch the need! s l ot. 

3} Loose the sere.- 5, adjust the di s tance to be 
0. J-0. 3,mn be t..,een hook guide and bobbin case 
part A. 

l) ieHReir,ii'iJ,HHiiUl311J0; 

2) ttz;IJ.:£,;/J$~, h'Sttf~r.s.l::fl-2. 3mmFA, l'rt.Ht:lf 
~:,;!i,W, g:(j), Je-lJL tt@a~tt-11..1:~ jlJ,1/,1;/s@B~fe ~ ~ ~ 
~ L 5mm . tl.i Fc -l!J l'f ~ • 

3} *;IJ.:!::i;/J~, !Ett tf >A~ r F.!. l:f!-2, 3mm, !E~l!l~ 
@~.j/l, tt@l'J(J 'P •L' iJll ~ 8()- Jj( , tl.i Fc l'i' ~ 21-& *~ 

( ,j,) a~~)t~;;@. JE21'fiilit~*@z. 'Piru~79Y~ 
1¥1~- !lf.*, tj,1t/1i'ff1~ibl¥JV$if;J, /'!,Fcl'r~lfflJE. 

4) ~Jntt!:i,':@~Otltf@cp,(,,[,j;:lft-Jj(tr-Jll'.!l\l'., n'ft:/)'l! 
l,ltJl!Eti¥JIE!EltUt®, ti:ti'#:i';fJ/li./tHilift. !Eafi!~'.l<fll 
'l;'Utll'HaJJIJlti,IJ~;/30. 05-0. Imm., ?i.i/5l'r~!ffll'.EJ:lii:t@ 

s> l'Tfl21-&$t c:;10 B~lall'Eill~@, li;/:,~;t.J©te 
<;I:;> , l'c!~9s@ilitt@o~•:j,,c,,l?;lf.!;J:J-f.i: , tl.i!oHi'~ 

l!ll lE lif. it@, !E21-fl,'J )'E!li'i( *®'P l't-JJ!i'- ~~,1 ilf'F ¾ill 
~ 'f &I! • ?I.\ F.i rr ~ • 

21. Re lat ion of needle and hook (Picture 20) 

I ) Adjusst the st i tch length adjusting dia l to 
be 0. 

2)Turn the mai n wheel , l ift up 2. 3mm from 1he 
lowest position of needle bar. Loose the needle 
bar connector screw I, adjust the di s tance to 
be I. 5mm between t he end of need le 2 ho le to 
the end of hook 3, t hen t igh t it 

12 

20 

2.3mm O.OS-0, lmm 

4 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



3lTum the uia in wheel, lift up 2. 3mm from the 
I owe s t pos it ion of t he needle har. Keep the 
hoc,k eud 3 and the center of needle 2 to be 
accordance, then tight 1.-0 screw 4 of the whee l 
gear (small). To make t he firs t sc rew in the V 
shape into I he hook shaft also in \I shape, and 
f i X i t. 

4}When the hook end 3 and the center of needle 
2 i n the accordanre pos it ion, loose the SC'lew· 6 
of the hook shaft. move the shaf t at left or 
r ight s ide, ,iake t he di Stanco to be 0. 05-
0. lm>n, and tight tht scr ew 6. 

5)Loose two screws 5 of the wheel gear (big) , 
move it. at lest and right s ide. Keep the hook 
end 3 and t he cent er of needle 2 to be 
llccordance, then tight screw 5. Fix the first 
screw of the u ·o screws 5, and align on the 
flat pan of Lhe bottom shaft. then tight i t 

(j)--ti.,ilHF !d:i : 
©-~Ht, 

@- fj,J!jj\J,; f.J : 
®-~= tH~: 

@-DL: 
@-tj,?)-. 

2) ~ 11iM!:<D@®@@®~til!r X<t.@Zl¥J- 1'tlctfl, 1ll&B 
!4:i:J fAJ;l;!J;, tc-¥, !i!~CWt:R/£t.J~tli\lt9<J*b!IJL 

,22. Use of buttons (Pict ure 21) 

J) Key funct i on, (i), Reverse suture , @, 
Reverse c los i ng: @: DL, ©, Fi 11 needle, @, 
Second loose line: @, Middle separa t ion 

2) long press one bu tton at A the <D®@©@@ 
button under the corr espond ing button, unti 1 
t he B lights flashing, let go, C become the key 
of the s hortcut button. 

13 

20 

0 0 

2.3mm 0.05-0.lmm 

4 

21 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



3'HLLr:lil .\ll!/3t 
-2mm 2200rpm 

2-3mm 2200rpm 

3~5mm 2000rpm 

5~6. 5UJII 1600rpm 

123. Sewing speed schedul e 

al ternation amount speed 

-2m1n 2200rp,o 

2~3mm 2200rpm 

3--501111 2000rp,n 

5~6. 5mm 1600ro11 

The highest sewing speed is set in di fferent condition, please do not over t he setting. 

24. ~ *~ i:p tl:J :EJil 1¥.J fci] Mi.&.~ :E!l[:1j ¥~ 

£1.,i\~ D,l~ ill: l!l! 1ii2: 

©~m. tt~ . ~~~. *~ii<J~~~~~ mm~~rrM~tt~ii<lmm, mttn~ 
JE t4Hf f?'im: ti--tR illJ ~ :ft ~ Ill ~ ,t tc I$ i~ . 
@J: ~Uls;/J .i1 m, i/alil" .l~ 5¼(;/J' 

I lllii:J! ®f11Jt ~ Wi:131~*~~ . $ffij <21. tt~h-'H!tG(J~]\ ) , 
< ;ff; ff iii J: i:Hl! ~ ©tittttfflHltillr:!ii:1>, iJl.!!\;lfi!l!ffl: <~~~1 . .1J□ im > , 

5~mm) @J::~* ;/J.i:1~, iftl;; J::/;l! ~{tj;. 
@~ti'JB!f! ~JjJ!i\, :1$:i1;:iii:1J, : ~fllH!ti<O'ii jif, ;/J□j;: ~ i;/J.i; • 
<Dtt ~ litf ti.1 FoJ ~ .i1 t:R Jitji tit ~R~ <2 1. tt~Alfftiii<J:!ltJis> • 
(i)tt ~ /j/H,~ Fol tl1 .i:tt:R!ilG.i:ttt ; ~ ft!l < 21. tt ~ /i,'H!t ii<J ~ ,w.; > , 

2. i\it~ @JI JlliJ ffi.:/J .i1 ~~ : tr 1lt .ffi 00 iJ!l '1i ti tt 
@tt JLJ:j/1;1 ,fn Itri'~~ lf-J fliJ llJ.~ :f lE!JJfl , ~P.\l (21. it ~~.f~{j(J;f.::~) 
®.m tt 'iJ ::r-m , !l! lJ! J;i :Ii: - 'iJ ii<l tn. tt . 
(i)tt :;t ll{J ~ 5K;/J ~ Jl 7' /1Hf !1 ~f& : ~ Im ( IO. Ji(Hl! Er-J~ ~ :1-il't:) • 
@~i!tnI,FJ!t, fflm~~trjfj!IiJUll~n@. 

, '.lrikli~ll! ®-1!.1 :e: ;,i; m i;/J , ~ W<tt ;;:'.:§.ltltHJl. ,J , ~ . 

©m:~'1*.:iJtt~~ : ./Jn~~£.MK.1J. 
®liUi3l(;/J J.1 '1~: ~im!it~~~*;/J, 
@tt~:/.9ii$ : ~~.tn.tt. 

14 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



23. Problem and me1 hod 

Si t uat ion Reason Method 

l)Thffe is scar fro,n thread way. l)Use 1he emery paper to dea l with 
n{'edle end. hook Pnd and -ihe scar. Use thQ, fi les to dea l wi th ihe 
hook insi de cjrclt:>. i ns ide <::ircJe of hook. 

2) Vppe r th read iension is 
strong. 

2) Make the upper I hread weaker. 

I) thread broken 3) Needl e touch the hook end. 3)Please ch•ck No. 22 the relation 
between needle and hook {lef t 2- 3rrun at the back of 

ma t Pri al) 4)0il amount of hook is smal l. 4)M j ust t he oi l amoun, (as per 
No. 7 o i l ing) . 

2 ) thread j ump ing 

3) tight thread 

5)llpper th read iension is too 
'l'eak. 

6)Taking-up s pr ing is too 
strong. the movemen1 amount i s 
too smal I. 

?)Need l e and hook run at t he 
same t ime are too fast or loo 
s low. 

!)Need le and hook run at t he 
same ti me are too fast or too 
s low. 

S) lncrease the upper thread tens ion 

6)Make the t aking-up spring ,·eaker , 
enlarge the movement amount. 

7)As per No. 22 the r elation between 
needle and hook. 

1) As pPr No. 22 t he re l ation 
between needle and hook. 

2) The pressure of presser foot 2)Tight t he presser foot adjusi ing 
i s too weak. screw. 

3)the distance between need l e 
hol e and hook end is not 
correct. 

4)Neeld type is not correct . 

!)The tens i on spring of bobbin 
case have no threading. 

2) Processing of t hread way is 
not good . 

3)The bobbin can not s lide . 

4)BotLo,o Lhread i s too weak. 

S)Bott om t hread is too strong. 

6)Needle end daoiage . 

15 

3)As per No. 22 t he r elation between 
need] e and hook. 

4)Change another large needle. 

l)ihe t ens i on s pr ing of bobbin case 
have no thr eading. 

2)Process ing of thr ead way i s not 
good. 

3)The bobbi n can no, slide 

4) Bottom t hread i s too weak. 

5) Bottom thread i s too strong. 

6)Need le end damage. 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



16 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



L 1r$~.i'.. (Frame & misce llaneous cover) 

4 

11 8 

" ' 

• • ~ 
' 

• l a 
' • 

19-i' 
I ~/ 

18 ~ 
' 

22~ 
2? -g I , 

, 22-BI 

22 l 15 10 "B -
I "-' . -
l_ 

32 

'~ 

23 

1 .~ ~34 35 
25 _. -

fr2s ~- I 
' 12 '-.j 
~ 124 

7 -~ 

--1 ~ 
~ 28 ~ 

29 I 
33 

17 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



r,<I} i~ll/l ~ fill & l,lg-1½ ~xf!.~t ,t-,x~ft- '//tlii: 
J 40016798 FACE PLATE ASll. 1i1illx 
2 SS4l11215SP SCREW 11 / 64-40 L=12 i!iil/i~n 2 
3 TAJ 250•106RO LllBRlCAT!ON SllPPLEMENT ilii flx It Ji~ 
4 21331301 TOP COVER B ..ttHll. I 

5 SS41l0815SP SCREW 11 / 64-40 L-8 J:i\l\.tfi.~rr 6 

ti 020182 THREAD GUIDE PLATE jj;~j~ 
7 SS05090610SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 i!f&t&~tt 4 
8 1!0I 21331756 WJKDOll' PLATE A ASM. ,J,Foii i:i!ffl I* I 
9 21348909 WIDOW PLATED ;/;;f.;'8, !& 
10 020181 RUBBER PUIG U:&:~ 
II 21331202 SETSCREW r,; ;r.1. tl.<!t:e\~J 
12 LS514 SCRE\l' !1$U 
13 21332002 WU/DOif PLATE PACKING B ;/;;Jiiilffiiti' 
14 SS4110815SP SCRE'il' 11/64-40 L=8 J.:Ji1ti:i ;;\t~i'f 5 
15 TA1250504RO RUBBER PLUG tl&:~ 2 
16 ~01 21349600 BED SLJDE(LEFT) A ti,ffljt/i_ 
17 #03 020152 BED SLIDE (LEFT) A 1.t!t~ 
18 21331608 BALANCE COVER j!jjtp ,fi 
19 SS7150910TP SCREII' 15/64-28 L=9 Wit/" ,u.ur 
20 22619100 CAP ttit;m 
21 10201200 RtBBER PLUG tlLtll! 3 
22 TAJ050504RO Rt;BBER PLUG ~rtli 
23 TAJ050504RO RUBBER PLUG ltt!Ji:1Ql 
24 020143 Push plate ll11~& 1 
25 22602601 BED SCREW STUD r~:t&3t#il;iJ 2 
26 21361407 BED SUPPORT PLATE /il: l& ;It: If t& I 
27 TAI050504RO RUBBER PLUG i&&:m 
28 17912106 KEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE i:1 t:JG:wt ffi w. 1 
29 81132521000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING i:1~-t&ffi l& ~ jit l 
30 22651202 AUXILIARY COVER .r;ljjj/Jj& I 
31 SS2090710TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7. 2 $1i.llh:t&l:il~ 2 
32 SS615 l210SP SCREW 15/ 64-28 L=l2 li.tli. 3t ti~ ~.!l n 2 
33 SD038055JSL HlNGE SCREW O= 3. 80 H= 5. 5 i!~IU&~TT I 
34 B 111 1563000 BED SLIDE SPRIKG :£:.11UlHc~ J 
35 SS41105!5SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 :/5 ffU.fl'fJiHi?TT 2 
36 .li!.m:ilt, ,tti,r attached li st NEEDLE PLATE tr~ 
37 SS2 I I 0920TP SCREW 11/64-40 L•B. 5 fl·:fl{~-\'J 2 
38 ~01 23208556 AUXTLIARY COVER 1\Sll. t,fjJ!/J~t.ll. f<j: I 
39 ao 1 23208507 AUX ILIARY COVER $1iD}J~A (I) 

40 ~OJ 23208606 SLIDl~'G PLATE SUPPORT ~ll/J,fJliB (]) 

41 #01 S56 JI II <I 0SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=l I .\ilill/J:/&i:Rf'i'!ir.H (2) 
42 SS411 12l5SP SCREi' 11/64-40 L=l2 ffit&~H 
43 ~03 21349808 BED SLIDE(RIGHT) A ;/5lif~ 
44 #01 21349600 BED SLJDE(RJGHT) A ;/;;lif& 
45 020186 Lighting assembly ft\]Pjjfil;[f!f' I 
46 SS609l022TP SCREW tf-*'f~~!Hillii~n 2 

#0 l J 580A,Ell #03 1580A- 7,Ell 

18 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2. ~6ttR.-1$rn!i314(Pick up and upper shaft components) 

e- 30 

40 

( 
25 

2 

r 
' 

I 
' 

«. ~ ~ ) 
47 46 r - - ~ ; / 

I /-
48 I ' ' 

22 . 42 / I 34 t 
C) L - - 7--- ; 

33 

49 , 50 

19 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



ff~ ~';'. •Jl fJ~li.!l.lHlt-1'½ ,-'f)tSfi; 9' )t.tft \lj[-j; 

020267 UPPER S~i\FT l:~11 
2 21333000 rPPER SliAFT FRO~T METAL .I:: flll ii: t.11 g 
3 B1905520000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER t!ttlUf 
4 B1906051000 TAKE-UP LEVER Pl~ JJtf:1Utm 
5 B1907057000 THRUST Pl~ tJt rdi. ;tr-ilHk 
6 SS8!50822TP SCREW 15/ 64-28 L=8 tJt~ ff il-l~n 
7 21339106 ~EEDLE BAR CRANK ROD #;j:f li!J ti'i~ff 
8 CQ202000000 OJ L WICK im~ 0.15 
9 CQ202000000 OIL \llCK \'Ill~ 0. 03 
JO 81210051000 NEEDLG BAR CRANK PIN H tf !Ill ffi ffi 
11 CQ202000000 OIL WICK ilh~ 
12 21332606 COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (38MM) Hffilll.liJi l 

13 SS8150822TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 it:ffli!llilit/l!l.lj[H 2 
14 SM80808J2TP SCREW ll8X8 ~¥f 2 

15 21339502 LIPPER FEED CAM (3. 5) J:-. i! ;ff; ilii ·I'..· tf: 1 

16 SS86608JOTP SCREW 1/ 4-40 L=S f lf;.c., ffl ;Ii: ·~j(j( /iT 2 
17 21333109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL .C ~I 'P til i; 
18 CQ202000000 OIL WJCK il!i~ 0. 15 
19 21336557 ECCENTRIC CAM A ASl1. r ~ fHi'H,$f:!IH'f l 

20 21336508 ECCENTRIC CAM A rl!fHfH,•~ l 

21 SS86608l0TP SCREW 1/4~40 L=8 rl!~/.\'U.,~~~jiff 2 
22 #OJ 21333703 SAFETY CLUTCH DISC nzm-ist~ 
23 22601904 UPPER SPROCKET J:.~ joJ ti; 111 $(, I 
24 SS6661 IIOSP SCREW 1/4-40 L=ll U1li l01.1li'/l~tfo:x~u~H 2 
25 020268 TBIING BELT laJffe-lW 
26 81203512000 BUSMING REAR .l"mffe I 
27 21402300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK J.: 11!J 4lil * ~ I 
28 SM8060602TP SCREW M6X6 .tl1lltlll ift'fl; ~n 2 
29 21387907 ADJUSTING PIN (1. 2) CF~){(H,•fi:l 
30 SS8150822TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 ~'/IU~liiff 2 

31 21387501 LOll'ER SPROCKET r tilr fill tJ; '!IH~ 
32 81214019000 SPROCKET RING rliilif*~r.r-
33 40038700 TI-IRUST COLLAR ASM. r fmtillift:C~ffl. f'I' I 

34 40038702 THRUST COLLAR rt!li ~ffe:CW (I) 

35 SS8661030SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=lO 7' tmtil!;Ji:t:t.l!~U (2) 
36 SB!20000200 BEARING 20X42 '111lit-
37 SS7120760SP SCREW 3/ 16-28 L= 7.0 7' flb~;'f< lol lt !I/UT 2 
38 21353008 HORIZONTAi, FEED CA}! COVER rl!~f,\Q•C.•~Bi.~ I 
39 SS7ll0710SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 r~~IS.•C.·$~.ffi~Jt'-tr 2 
10 21427000 FLYWHEEL f~ l 
41 SS8l507JOTP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Jtifll-f,;t~:x!,k~tJ 3 
42 #03 21333901 SAFETY CLUTCH DISC Jti'tl!-t;~ 1 

43 SS8I 1 IO IOTP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9. 5 Cr ~H11t,t:.•li!i:~'¼~1rr I 
44 #0 1 Bl 312563000A SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON jtiffl I 
45 #03 21333802 SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON ~,m 
46 REOSOOOOOKO E-RrnG ff □!~Ill 
47 81639051000 SPRING J1<W~ 
48 81313055000 SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE J;iiilR~ 
49 #01 SS81507 10TP SCREW 15/ 64-28 L=7 Jtdll-/,;$£~9< ~ IT 3 
50 #03 SS8660530TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 t:iit11 ·~$t'!i:Jd!illc'J 2 

#01 1580AJ'll #03 l580A-7J'll 

20 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



3.tt-tt}ii9:I~.'.!. (Needle bar rocki ng) 

/ 
✓ 

( 21 

I i 
I 12 

i vi , 20 
I ,if/ 
l124 
23 

3 -e 7 

10 

r 8 ~18 

I _,,, - l 19 

1 
) 

25 / 
✓ 

(@ / - - - - - ~ , 27 

i1 ( ✓ : 

31 
, , l , , , 

I ' 
I I 
I I 

I I 

I I 
I 29 I 

J '- / I 

~-/: ___ :• ____ _ 

21 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Jr.'% m,n}l i:11! W J.k '.1'.i"9 *}(Z,f/j; i:pj(~~ ~ill: 
23002009 1\EEDLE BAR FRAME tttf~ I 

2 2140S2Q1I HJNGE STUD tt ./f Y,H111Hfll 
J 22814909 FELT Hff~i!!!ls 
4 B1437051000 OIL WICK RETAJNER tt .ff ~ i;!J !1ll m i~l t:li. ~ ~ 
5 SS815l 130TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0. 5 ttH~fijt;n 
6 22814909 FELT i11J ,x• ,,:,, I 
7 030339 >JEEDLE BAR t1-tf l 

8 B1411057000 NEEDLE ROD HOLDER ttff~9< 
9 SS7090910SP SCREW 9/ 64-40 L= 8.5 ttff lfEJd~U 1 

LO CQ202000000 OIL WICK ~t,: 0.04 
I I S\16030602TP SCREW ~13XO. 5 L=6 ~n I 

12 CQ202000000 OIL WICK illl-•l:." 0. 05 
13 IIC372001600 NEEDLE SY3355 160 mn sv33ss 160 2 
14 41438007 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE ®JIU& I 

15 SS7JJ0910TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8. 5 l\ti ~ l& ~ H 2 
16 21388400 ROCK ING BASE GUIDE 11!~ I 

17 S57 J I 0830SP SCREW 11/ 64-10 L= 7. 5 mlbt~n 2 

18 21338603A ROCKING BASE GU IDE (B) ttH ~ ~liHl! -Ii I 
19 $S6091022TP SCRE'II H.ff ~m ffr Ui ~tr 2 
20 21338801 ROCKI1'G FRONT ARM Hffl!z)J illlffli I 

21 SM80808!2TP SCREW ,tt tf ~ iifJ rl!i:tvi !l;1l U 2 
22 21338900 ROCKING SHAFT tt¥HliifJti!J I 

23 B1414232000 SQUARE BLOCK tt:ff fflzif.Jffi~ I 

24 B1410771000 STUD Hff ffli;IJm~~ ffi 
25 21339304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL tt.ffl'!i;/J~.tr~:re I 

26 40027746 BUSHHIG REAR tt f f t! f;IJ f!IJ ;f:;' fm ii I 
27 21339056 ROCKiliG REAR ARM ASM. ttffmf;IJ (~;/fi) 1llrWiffi.f!I: 1 

28 21339007 ROCKING REAR ARM ttH ~f4J (i! :/1i) Jib fili I 

29 SS6152440SP SCREW 15/64- 28 L=23.5 tHf:f!i;IJ (i!:fi;) dlltilitin - I 

30 21347406 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT tt:ff~i;JJ <i!ml il!ilill1mtli I 

31 EA950080000 CABLE BAND ~'F 2 

22 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



4. -1.:i!~4f!Lt-~ (Pressure adjusting & upper feed mechanism ) 

52 

28 29 

30 fa 
~ 48 

32 ~;,,t 
~ 

24 

44 
45 

{% I 

I 47~ 

v' 

23 

39 

34 

&-62 
._63 

f-3y 
58~ 

~31 

59 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



If C, •°':)" i}t 1iJl f..lij~.11&~.\% ~Jt?sf;i: r.j:,Jt ~f~; ~fit 
I 21340401 llPl'ER FEED SHAFT J:-.~m~ 1 

2 21340500 l'PPER FEED FRONT ARM .l:.ili <!Hill illl m l 

3 SS8660612TI' SCREW Jf,J-40 L=6 J:.~;/fi~ili illlffi;i: ~ffln 2 
4 213<11904 FRONT METAL J:i! ;/fi $li 1-;: ~ ~ 

5 21378302 FEED SHAFT llETAL J:i! ;/ff $JI ti~~ 
6 22904155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. ..tilt 11H!ll~ lE ffl 1'f 1 

7 22904106 llAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR J:. i! ,rr, ~ill'~ l!!1 - 1 
8 SS8660610TP SCREW 1/ 4-40 L=6 .t ~ 1fi ~Ill ~ l!I !l1. tr 2 
9 SS8150822TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 $$~:J\::~~H 1 
IO TA0750704RO RUBBER PLUG ltff~ I 
11 40033027 llPPER FEED l.,l NK ASll. .l:.i! M lt:rHIHtJ: 
12 110033026 UPPER FEED LINK J:~t!l-l!:tf - ) 

13 21347109 FELT ..ti!~ i!tf ill! {g -J 
14 EA950080000 CLIP CV-70S le :tt et t.llt!i<: -2 
l5 SS8!50710SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 t!H 1 
16 SD0640701SP SCREW ttt .II&lllffl ½,ktUT 1 

17 B1414555000 SLIDE BLOCK 1!/ fE)l/.llf,j-~ 2 
18 \VP0501046SC WASHER 5 X 13 X 1 J-f, Bi. B/41 )1ij-:!k !l-11! l 
19 40033029 TRIANGULAR LEVER ASM. ifl~~tf l 
20 SS7 l J0510SP SCREW I 1/ 64-40 L=5 f/i ~ ffl :!kti H 1 
21 CQ202000000 OIL ll'ICK ta ffiW m .l:k 0. 02 
22 1050970i FELT ill Ml!Hf 1J,j§Jlill1 ts l 
23 B1456053000L WALK ING BAR DRIVING LINK iii Mire ;ff+ itf * 1 
24 40033030 WALKING BAR A fl;J flilUf I 
25 B14670530AO WALKING BAR ASM. f'J JIJJ/4)~ ~tf 
26 B1468053000 WALKING BAR SPRING f'J Jli B/4l ~ ~ 
27 SS6 l5l780SP SCREW 15/ 64-28 L= J7. 0 Pl lli ~ tf !I'll H 
28 21406509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE ii, ~JJ.lil.!/f¼Jt 
29 26225201 ROLLER :tii ff m ~ 'tit m l!il 
30 SS615l920SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l9. 0 ff:l ffi&lll ~ 'tit ti H Ct:) 1 
31 #03 SM6040800SP SCREW M4 L=S 71'7<1£~H 2 
32 SS7l50740SP SCREW 15/ 64-28 L=7 ij{tJ l 
33 21006408 ADJUST SCREW A if,lJ _ffij,jJ fF 
34 B1510155000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING Jli~tf $~ 
35 21339700 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE j§j& l 

36 #03 020497 SCREW M2.5*16 t.mn 2 
37 i!O L #03 S$41 108l5SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 litr 2 
38 40018340 SCREW ~tr 2 
39 030292 PRESSER BAR li~ff 
40 40039265 PRESSER BAR HOLDER A ASM. ff 'ft :jf ~ ~ ffi # 1 
41 40039266 PRESSER BAR HOLDER A lli ~ ff ~Ys I 
42 SS7 1 !0910TP SCRE\V 11/64-40 L= 8. 5 Bi~ if ~9"~!'.n 
43 22907604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR KUT iJllffi~~ 
44 Bl502246000 PRESSER SPRING iJll ffi1t1 1 
45 SD0800481SP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4.9 ff~ :ff 1Ek ~lH'rl!¥.fl l 
46 NS6680320SP NUT 9/32- 28 ~ifj: 
47 Bl462053000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING lli ·~ff~ 9s l1ii ~ 
48 21406103 PRESSER LlPTER LEVER 1Ill/4ll&¥ l 
49 21406608 GUIDE PLATE SPACER lli JllPjf,i ¥ ill n I 
50 21340302 UPPER FEED REAR ARM (B) Eli!llll3c {;} t'E f l· IIUili 

1101 1580Affl #03 1580A-7 ffl 

24 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



4. J:.i!~4f!Lt~ (Pressure adjusting & upper feed mechani sm) 

52 

25 
28 29 

30 ~ 
~ 48 

32 ~~ 
~ 

24 

44 
45 

~ I 

I 51 

I 
39 

34 

25 

&-62 
J-63 

f-3y 
58~ 

~31 

59 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



ri~ {li RJl ~f'~~ ~x~1i 'fX:ls~ !J& "'-.m 

51 21006002 ADJUST SPRING B 5--i(!~ 3 
52 S116052002TP SCREW M5 L=ZO ffi)]/413i: ~ J&:fl-db:h,7i#'liH~n 1 

53 21006507 ADJl1ST SCREW B ir.JII+tiff 1 
54 NS6110530SP NllT 11/ 64-40 oi\.!J\RJ:l 1/ 64-40 1 
55 40072709 SPRING SUPPORT SHAFT AS}I. i/1,j J.I ~fF l 

56 SM8050602TP SCREW 115 L=6 t!ltH 2 
57 10774354 UPPER AND LO\\'ER DIAL ASM. JIJl/41 ~ fH£'ft i,%lil &:Ill. f* ( 1 ) 

58 #03 40024852 VERT! CAL DETECTOR SW ITCH ASM. ~~il;ff ':i<:lliff (900MM) 
59 #03 020494 VERTICAL llETECTOR SWTTCH ASM. l'f*)jl I 

60 10715100 VERTICAL DIAL SHAFT BUSHING .ffiNlliJlln 8 $~$~ 1 
61 1071500! VERT! CAL ADJUSTING CAM JIB/.113c {Hi 'ft i/W'i'i 8 $t 
62 107 15704 VERTICAL DIAL PIN J.E /J/41 ~ fHJHh'!J 'p" l'l .tt i;/J ffi 
63 B152652700G SPR ING ffi)]/413<: ~ li'i! ft illl'W :Ci.ttM3ir-~ 1 
64 S561 I 0630TP SCREW I 1/64-40 L=6 lf /J/413< ~ flt :Jl iJ!l;; 8 tt~tr 1 
65 21341607 VERTICAL ADJUSTING ARM .ffi]!jl :IE '.aHI ft i/!l 7'i liH ffi J 

66 10715308 PTN ffi.8ill'.'>c t\' j/j!:fl-~ i'i rl!! tPi ~ 1 
67 SM605l402TP SCREW M5X0.8 L= l4 Bi.B/41 ?ic iHt ti- i,1J ;; ill! Wi R.ffl U 1 
68 21341508 VERT! CAL CHANGE BASE SHAFT BiJl/.113c ~ t!ldt fat 
69 10718203 FEED SHAFT FRONT METAL ffiJl/41 ~ fH~tl-~ ii I 
70 10714202 VERTICAL CHAXGE BELT ffi /J/41 'lt iHl¾:ft 'll: z;/J illI ffi 
71 21438106 STOPPER PLATE B :R~i& 
72 SM1050801SR SCREW MS L=tl ..ti!t-4 ~ ~ :x ~ ~n 
73 2]337803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT ~,;IJ llli:l!Ji WI I 

74 SS4110815SP SCREW f:!.fbi.!11..-rf 2 
75 1071350! SPRING HOOK d!l m tk ~ 1t ffi. 2 

76 10716504 VERTICAL SHAFT SPRING all ffi ti j\: 1 
77 83'116552000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW ~~l!*fSI~~~ 2 
78 RE0500000KO E-RING ;ff □ 13 II!l 2 
79 21339809 UPPER FEED DOG SPRING HOOK ..I: i! 1141l!Hfl j\:ffi. 
80 SS7110830SP SCREIV 11 / 64-40 L= 7. 5 ..ti!~ llft-lft Jtf&ijl n I 

81 10713766 ECCENTRIC ROD (SET) Hi J!.1lJ 3c f!i ~ ft :;ls; ltHf 1 
82 SS86608JOTP SCREIV 1/4-40 L=8 ffl•C.•~~n 2 
83 10713808 CONNECTION LINK PIN B !EW3c ~ lli! ¥: i!H ffl 1 
84 10714509 CONNECT! ON LINK B 1111 m Jal: ii 1'f 2 
85 10714608 CONNECTION LINK B SUPPORT PIN rl!! ffi J'li ~ H illl 2 
86 SM8050602lP SCREW M5 L=6 ~ff 2 
87 21340005 UPPER FEED LINK (B) a:m :!I: f¾ tn: :fl- tllI m ii ¥F 1 
88 21048707A HTNGE SCREW Bi Blll 5c M m, * ti!! m ii :tf ~ n 
89 REOSOOOOOKO E-SHAPED SNAP RING (SILi!) EE/Jill3i:{Ht,tliH-Wiiifft,!Hil 

l!O 1 l 580Affl ~03 1580A- 7/'ll 

26 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



5. i!ltl!LttJ (Feed mechanism) 

~ 

36 I 35 

37 ~ ' 

~ . • 
A 61~ 

34 v,o / 

27 

63 

I 

64 

cb 

20 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



,;~ i,'/.l!ll t.ifill&JJ:1-1'; 'il!JC•H~ 'f' :t .,e, ~' ~11 
SS7l509 l0TP SCREf 15/ 64-28 l=9 ~{'ifl5/ 64-28 l=9 

2 21430~00 FF,EO ADJUSTING BASI: si;PPORT illM\llJ;;Jg!.t~ t j!j.> 

3 0!0561 BOTTON P-;;~J1ii1l I 

4 SS915IHOCP SCREW 15/ 64-28 l • 14 iil~l'ltJH (l) 

5 WP062l016SD WASHER 6. 2Xl3Xl jt; .!f '51.11! Ii (I J 

6 S\18050502TP SCRE\I.' ~5 1.=5 ;f!\'!!1#.H I l > 

7 Bl6040l2000A FEED BAR SHAFT ~:~~11hli/i9:4WJ' 

s RE050071 lKP SNAP RING 5 mllll 
9 CQ202000000 OIL HCK rm~ 0. 14 

10 2136! 104 FEED ROCKrR Jf~illili'i 

ll SS71 I 1410SP SCREW ll /64-40 Lo l 4 ~:~'l 1lhWH!st'tJ 2 

12 020573 FEED ROCK SHAFT i5,/Jj~IJ 

13 21378302 FEED SHAFT METAL ,iil:/jj\11!;£ ' t;tillg 

14 020514 SCRE'N 11/ 64-40 l=8, 5 ~n 2 

15 22609309L F£ED ROCKER SIIAFT CRANK oji,lli;\:/fllm~!l!lli'i 

16 SS612l6101'P SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 ~:/i;~,1lhh"iili:tf 

17 22904155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. ~liltl.Lfr- 2 

18 22904106 ~A IN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ~llll (I) 

19 SS866061 OTP SCREW 11,1-10 L=6 ~II/JU (2) 

20 020574 NEEDI.E BAR FR~E ROD i! ;/fi'l~l!ff 

21 SS6 ll 0630TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ~ti 
22 21378203 FEED ROCK SHAFT Hl~GE SCREW ~ ti) l'l'.f;/JGl!li'iimf r-t~ll!!~tr 
23 21337506 FllED ADJUSTING BASE tfieiiiji\'!lilll'i I 

24 21337704 FEED ADJUSTING BASE COVER tt i'e ill!;; lit :!Is ffi l6t 2 

25 SS7110910TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 tt ii! i/!J'Wtlt :!Is ffi toc ~ IT 4 

26 21337407 SQUARE BLOCK tt J1l! i,\l],W Ii1I 1\'illt :ti! 2 

27 21337803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT tt-B~ i.if,, di! li'illll 2 

28 SS8 l50822TP SCREJ 15/64-28 1?8 1':~f!lU 2 

29 21338306 FELT SUPPORT ttieilllil' ill!ii'iilbf,';ffi Iii l 

30 SS5090610SP SCREW 9/64-40 L-6 tt ffi vll 'W !lll ~ li!Hs Jli If;. l1; H 2 

31 21337902 ECCENTRIC PTN tt &Ii vll 'ff iii ,t, IJ!j llli l 

32 S$709010TP SCRE'I' 9/64-40 L= 8. 5 ltltli/1!-UW;,t,,tltill:li:~~'H 2 

33 21337308 FEED ADJUSTWG ROD tl·itl Wl'i~ ~1'f 
34 $0080040211' Hlt-'GE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 tt ll! ~,,,Uf!IUT 

35 21337605 SPRING tl·i'e i/!Ji, Ii1Iffill'!lit 
36 21338009 SPRING llOOK tt-l!a ill! 'n illl lilil'ti it~ I 

37 SS71 I 1410TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 tl·I/J'! i.l'!l'W 1U1 ij~tilllf Mt.(U 2 

38 21337209 FEED ADJUSTING A (t[ljj11Ji-f 

39 B1610512000 FEED DR IVING SLIDE BLOCK il\1n8*~illlJ! 
40 SM6061802TP SCREW f.16 L= 18 ~:ii; 8ttlltl.1<!!1.H 
41 010536A FEED DIAL A tf'~jij;f,t 

42 010562 SPRING ~-
13 SS6l21860SP SCR£i 3/16-28 L=l8 Hil!:/1':ll,J:~ff 
44 11009909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW tt i'e i/!l'iH!itt 

45 R0092270200 RUBBER RING tt ii! i!il 'iHI !iO m Ill 
46 010563 FEED REGULATOR PIN .tl:l;!Jll'I 
47 22912109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING JJ: i';IJ ttl lii! iii 
48 21336656 PEED LJNK ASM. tl·ffl1l,;tJiHU1 ('F l 

49 21336607 FEED LINK ttfrlfil#JiHF (;.':IUJ ( I) 

50 61418761000 CONNF.CTTNG FORKED LINK PIN ffll'Jlfru 

28 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



36 ' 35 

'.l/J 
~ 61 ~ /, 

,- --- -, 
I 6Q~ 

64 

J 

~ 
16 

' I <ZI) I 

I T_ I 
I 18 19 I 

.. - 7 - - ., 
~ 17 

11 

29 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



ff', i/1.PJl !!,,6!J&il:l 'I ~::t t:s lt, 'P :t i!il~ l&fil: 
51 CQ20200000<J OIL Tl'ICK Ht JJl-lill~fl .E; 0.04 

52 S-118050502TP SCRU M5X6 izl (fi:;1::eff lijfm :it :ld®H 

53 21336706 FW> ROil A rsmttf 
54 21338207 FEED LJNK PIN ii!'/ii :Id! tf ti! ts 
55 SD I00080ISH HINGE SCREW D=JO H=8 sti'f J;:i;:Ji!lf ii IJ1tUJ 
56 21336300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT fjj!J!:1!( 1'-1111 I 

57 SS6580752TP SCREW J/ S-4-0 L•7 iM1;,1:!l»ltJ 2 

58 CSJ20I010S11 THRllST COLLAR AS~. 0•12 W=IO [ll)~fl&~~'.il:lm!!lf'I' I 

59 CSl201011SH THRUST COLLAR D=l2 W=IO ll~llt!li.f-~ ~ 1111 (I) 

60 SS86606 I OTP SCRET l/4-40 L=6 I'{lilt$11 ( 2) 

61 RE0900000KO E-RnG 9 U,Jfill!i.1'·~•1/IJ)fl IJ'il!li I 

62 21388004 REVERSE FEED CONTROL I.EVER fiil!itlll 'f-· 
63 SS6I 20930TP SCREW 3/ 16-28 l,•9 f;,J!Ji1!it'F~H 2 

64 22814909 FELT ~UiUflillfii 

65 WP0650876SD tASllER 6. 5X13X0.8 t/,l!J 

66 NS6l50310SP NUT 15/ 64- 28 l.il4t115/64-28 

67 21364252 FEED BASE ASM. ;f!l!!tn fq. 
68 020568 FEED SHAFT MET AL ~'l\i-ldrt;ti:; ~ 
69 2136~203 FEED BASE Jf.:t 
70 10107902 FEED BAR FORK Iii 3f,. 
71 %Vfj,U, 1t1!L (atlached list FEED DOG ~'l)j!f 
72 NS60S0210SP NUT i /8-H i1,<li :/:, ilJi liJj~{IJ I 

73 SS6081810SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=18.0 i3 'l)i Jf ~ ll/J ti! fJ 
74 81610512000 FEED DRIVI NG SI.IDE BLOCK i!' :(ji 8 t~ WI~ 

30 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



6.iJE~, ~trntfLt~(Hook shaft & upper feed mechanism) 

31 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



n'~ iJ/, flJj i;l\j li!½ l>Hl/ .i;,) ;Jl;:,c~:(,'r, tp)C.js~; lli::ffl: 
I ~o~ 21390000 HOOK SHAFT BASE (RJGHr) ti~tfi~ 
2 1103 21390109 HOOK SH.~FT BASE (LEFT) oc.t.'H!HI! 
3 #01 21335104 HOOK SHAFT BASE (RTGMT) :fi1$t:1£1M 1 

4 ~01 21362108 llOOK SM,IFT BASE (LEFT) 11:itHJt~ I 
5 ~03 21334909 INKER IIOOK GUIDI:, LINK 5H:l!~iiff 2 
6 ¥01 21334909 BOBBIN CASf. OPENING LEVER LINX ~}f:i!~J ~H I 
7 61821051000 CRANK SCREW STUD 7}~/!i!uHH.;tr 2 
8 CQ202000000 OIL \VICK 1t ~ Bi imHI ti ilt :t::; 0. 02 
9 NSG 110420SP i'/UT 11/64-40 #~/Ji1 i-lH:Hl ~ 2 
10 ~03 21335500 GUJDE ARM (FOR HlREAO CUTTHiG) 5)-tj1;}§1 2 
II ~01 81822563000 BOBBIN CASE OPE~ING LEVER CRAN ~Hilt1'Jmi 2 
12 ~03 21335708 INNER HOOK Gll IDE ARM SHAFT #AA ~J!:ff tJ!l 2 
13 #01 B1823051000 OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN #tl ZI i!Effi/4 2 
14 SS7111810TP SCREW I L/ 64-40 L=l8 5l' ~l!!!fr/ 6He x ~ £~ iT 2 
15 CQ202000000 OIL WICK 5l' ~ ~iitH/il!ll ~ 0. 02 
16 ~03 21335807 INNER HOOK GUIDE ~Hlf1 .. J 2 
17 ~01 81824563000 BOBBIN CASE OPEN ING LEV£R :SHli'..:J 2 
18 WP037 IO I 650 WASHER 3. 7X8X l 5)-tt ZJ :11l .it 2 
19 SS60908l0SP SCREW 9/ 64-40 L= 7.5 ~~'l:Jffltr 2 
20 10111102 TMRUST WASHER 0.9 htit!iAA J:lH'H!I 2 
21 10112.704 THRUST WASHER I. 2. hti,f.l~J:~~ll!l 2 
22 ~03 21378401 HOOK SHAFT IJPPER )lETAL ~t!H\~J:41: 2 
2.3 ilO l 21378500 HOOK SHAFT UPPER METAL mtt AA J: eii; 2 
24 21334701 HOOK SHAFT LOWER )IETAL m:/!.1M"'F1s 2 
25 10109908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK UPPER ~#..1~ ~tll!~2 2 
26 10112407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK LOWER }Jt~~ ~IDJ!fl; I 2 
27 SS6 i 53040SP SCREW 15/ 64-28 L=30 ti'i-!Jt !1,t~ ffil ~ if. 4T 2 
28 \i'P0850002SP WASHER 8.5Xl 8Xl. 6 U1 ill! !&'I )E is .it 2 
29 SM6082502TP SCREW M8 L=25 lti!ll!llil ~iUJ 
30 81834512000A OlL ADJUSTING SCREW /ill :l:i/!J;!ij\tJ 2 
31 NS6110420SP f'/UT 11/64-40 0M!EltiR~lt#.£J 2 
32 ~03 SCIS! ONII TMREAD TRIMMER HOOK ASM. ~~ 2 
33 tiQ I SC1510N7I VERTICAL- AXIS SEWING HOOK AS)i. ~:/!.1 2 
34 2133•1800 ALUltrnlfM BOBBIN WITH KNURL jjt;t 2 
35 10112506 THRUST WASHER 0. 6 ~ft1~.l~~lil 2 
36 22067 1 LOWER SHAFT "fl1li 
37 Bl80251 20AOA BUSH ING ASM. FRO~, it.!~ .tr:~!!!{'!' 
38 SS8J5Jl50TP SCREW 15/ 64- 28 L=l O. 5 x51.:!l!lltr 
39 8l8035150AO BUSHING ASM. INTERMEDIATE :/!1~:/51t!ll# I 
40 SS8J51 !SOTP SCREW 15/ 64-28 L=I0.5 *~!lltT I 
41 10111003 TliRUST WASHER I. 1 h1i' :t!i !I.'! .t ~ ~ !I 2 
42 #01 22609804 FEED DRIVING CAM . t€..lf8f(/ I 
43 10109700 TliRUST WASHER I. 5 ~:tefi/1,'Ll:~Yl !!I 2 
44 #01 SS8660530TP SCREW 1/ 4-40 L= 4.5 l1l .lf 8 ~~ iT 1 
45 B1817051000 HOOK DRIVING SMAFT GEAR SMALL ~)ff+ ttilt 2 
46 SS8660670SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6. I iii! :!fl & ~ xi! ii'.L~H 2 
47 SS8660530TP SCREW 1/ 4- 40 L= 4. 5 :tl!J/'8~t~U 2 
48 B1816051000 HOOK ORI VING SliAFT GEAR LARGE !lll//i:k ttr ~ 2 
49 SS86608!0TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 ~~;kl!i~~,rr 4 
50 SS8151150SP SCRE\V 15/64-28 L= I 0. 5 :it51.:~iT 
51 SQ! 110401MZ CONl'/ECTn.'G SCREW llli 'ilf iifl1HliT 4 
52 22611909 OIL PUMP SllAFT i!!J~~ I 
53 SS8660530TP SCREW 1/ 4- 40 L= 4.5 ll.l?f8~gJH 3 
54 22611701 PLUNGER BUSHI!iG 8 "'F~t;g 
55 SS81 l 0422TP SCRE\V 11 / 64-40 L=4 Jti! ffltm g :,t ~ ffi fJ 4 

#01 I580Alll i103 1580-7 )l'J 

32 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



7. t)Jti~~'.71 (Thread cu t ting components) 

1 w-2 

4 t3 tt6 
~ J,-17 10 

I , - _I_ - , 
, '1 4-c, I ( ,, 1· 

I 12 
1 I 1s-y , , I I 
•~3J• I I 
I I 

60 ~ : 11 : 
' - ! - - - - - , 

18 

49j 

58 _ 

59 
55 

' 

56 

~60 22 

-w1 
~-;--'".,Jc__ .r.:~ - I 

( -- _ __.,, ,,,.. 
@::-19 

Jo 

I 

~45 

I ~46 

33 

- - - - - - - - ~ 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



J y. ~} 1JL19J 11;1fi'l.& I~! ',J ,~ xt,-M, *l •Xz',~i 'I& 1,t 
21389200 l!OVING KNIFE 4JJJ 2 

2 SU6030802TP SCRE\f M3XO. 5 L=8 ,;/JJJ~'ff 4 
3 10748101 \\'ASHER M3 ~Ill! 4 

4 21389556 FIXED KN IFE BASE (RIGHT) ASM. -i!JJ:i<:'¼!4\iH/'I Ui) J 

5 21389507 FlXf.D KNlfE BASE (RIGHT) li! JJX:£d~l¥.<10 l 

6 21389309 FIXED KN IFE li!J J 1 
7 21389.J08 CLAMP SPRJNG ~~Jlt I 
8 SS7060610SP SCREW 3/ 32-56 L= 5.5 JEJJBUT 2 
9 SS7060610SP SCRE~' 3/ 32-56 L= 5. 5 1<:~~!11.H 2 
IO 21389655 FIXED KN.!FE BASE {LEFTJ ASM. 7-E JJ ½~~fl j!j:( :Ii ) I 
11 21389606 FIXED KNIFE BASE (LEFT) Ji'. JJ ~$:!It llH .1i) 1 
12 21389309 FIXED KNJFE ~ JJ 
13 21389408 CLAMP SPR ING :li:M* 
H SS70606 IOSP SCREW 3/ 32-56 l= 5. 5 ~l.Jij!IT 2 

15 SS7060610SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5. 5 'l ~ 'Iii!!,.~ -tr 2 
16 SM6041202TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=12 1E JJ ~ $:/«m!~H 4 
I 7 WP0430800SC WASHER M4 ~ J1 ~ :!i: lll.!i~ rJ !Ii: Ill 4 
18 21354907 MOVING KNIFE SH.~F1' r.s?JJJJ~ 2 

19 CS0790731SH THRUST COLLAR ii!ii;IJ Ti ~fffi.i'J~ Ill 2 
20 SS8110422TP SCREW 11 / 64-40 L=4 l!9l 2HH! tr¥'! llil !:i'!fJ 4 
21 2135450 1 THREAD CUTTING STOPPER (RJGHT} i;IJ .i'J ~ if! ½Ii. ( ;:/i) I 
22 SS71 11120SP SCRE\\' 11/64-40 L=W. 5 ,;/J;/Jll!Hl'Lffi. (;:5) ~'fJ' l 

23 21353750 VERTICAL FlTTINC BASIS ASII. ~ JJ ~ i;IJ llll ffi liHfi f'F 1 
2~ 21353701 VERTICAL FITTING BASIS ~ JJ 1% ,;/J 1111 ffi £iJ! l 
25 SS8110510SP SCRE'II 11/64-40 L=5 w 2Jlli4¾ i!lifflrJ1!il 2 
26 21354006 TIIREAD CUTTING DRIVING PLATE ~~!Jl!i;IJ~ff I 
27 10116804 SHAFT ji' t&~ ~ $J!J I 
28 21353859 THREAD CUTTING ROLLER ARM ~ JJ lll! l'JJ ffil ti'j ffi. ('f I 
29 21353909 CAIi ROLLER SHAFT ~ l':1'8 *ililFf ffi ~ I 
30 02430555B00 SNAP RlNC f?t;&8 miJ{'f mn v\i im I 
31 21353800 THREAD CUTTING ROLLER ARM ~~~,;i)!lllffi 1 
32 D2427555B00B CAM ROLLER ~~8~n!'i'- 2 
33 CS07008 IBSH THRUST COLLAR ASll. 0=7 W=8 J!!J ~ :t ~ .llll l'l!1 gm ft I 
34 CS0700811SH THRUST COLLAR D=7 W=8 ~ t& ~ ~ ll!i¼i!I :f!i I 
35 SS8110510SP SCREW 11/64-40 l=5 :®AA %?M1Mi!lg~;ar 2 
36 SS6151812TP SCREW 15/ 64-28 L= 18 t,J ~!Jl!,;iJ i!li mme~rr 2 
37 21354105 CONNECTING PLATE Ji~ il11iHliit:ff 2 
38 21354204 STOPPING PLATE jy~i,llJi\'liff~~~ 2 
39 SD0640325SP HINGE SCREW ~ ~ ~ ;;-mi!fFi!J~i1;;iT I 
40 SS61 I l 140SP SCREW 11 /64-40 L - ]l §li&iJlli l'i'/€:ffffi ~ tHHT 4 
41 21 363601 CONNECTING PLATE W/~iJ!li\'ilH 2 
42 lfK034610120 HOUSING 12P ~~~m~miau.1:g I 
43 ll'P0621016SD 'RASHER 6.2X 13Xl ~ JJ M$i'~~ (:E") !!!tr 2 
44 S0064075JSP Hll'/GE SCRE'II D= 6. 35 H= 7. 5 Jg~ i/llil' J!,:ff~~~ ff 
45 21389705 ROCKING ARIA (RIGHT) ffiipJJJ~f'//i';IJll!i@i (~) 
46 SS6121610'fP SCRE\f 3/ 16-28 L=15.5 fti z;11 Ill! m lit ~ U! ff 
47 21389804 ROCKING ARM (LEFT) ieri';IJ JJ !l.l!t'/1,;JJ ltt1 tifi ( ti:) 
48 SS612l610TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=I5. 5 ,ffl i;tJ !Ill fflj ~ ~ ~ ,tJ 
49 SD0640451TP HINGE SCREW 0=6. 35 H=4. 5 ~~i,1!11>ii;fftf.,tJ 
50 81515512000 HAND LIFTER SHAFT Mllfl!/SLU (til I 
51 21389911 THREAD TR UIMER CAM 1;1]~8$\: 1 
52 SSS660612TP SCREW 1/ 4-40 L=6 tJJtt 8 ~!l!lff 2 
53 SD0640482SP HINGE SCREW D= 6. 35 H= 4.8 ji !lJiijgi;IJiifHJtr 1 
54 21355102 THREAD CUTTING SOLENOID jl !lJi ~ li!i~ I 
55 21354600 SOLENOID FITTING PLATE JVW! 11! !il!.tJUJI! J 
56 SS6151040SP SCREW 15/ 64-28 1.=10 ~ ~ 11!. &itl<Bi!ll TT 2 
57 Sll6040802TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8 )1J~~~49i~U 2 
58 21354709 SOLENOID CONNECT !NG PLATE WI tt!iii'#Ji!ff i!~:l#c I 
59 S$61 l0710TP SCREW 11/ 64-40 L= 6. 5 ~IT 2 
60 21390208 MAINTENANCE SPRING 17l'iif 2 
61 THQ6 SPRING 'i'ASHER lil\t/} 2 

34 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



3 2 

21 

12 

24 

35 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



ff•ij \!I, DJl 00·~ 1$1/iij.lHl'l ~ Yi Jt '8 f,1, ,:p Jt ii f;j: ~ ,c, 
.!l! 

1 020840 020840 THREAD TENSION ASil. ~ g-j llHil. -f!f I 
2 020841,\ 02084JA THREAD POST BASE COMPL. Jitt& 
3 0208,J JB 02081I JB Cylinder block '-'\aiIW 4 

4 02084 1( 02084 lC Cylinder thimble 'i. ffiI 19i 4 
5 02084]0 020841D Passin~ elate i:HJH!f 2 
6 020841E 020841E Fixed block ii~ {!j: ~ iE t,k L 
7 020841r 020841 F TAKE-UP SPRI NG GUIDE DISC AS\I f}Hlf p:f :i:l:!'£ fHll. ft 2 
8 02084 1G 020841G PAD ~ l 
9 02084 111 020841H PAD ,j, U!: 1 
10 0208411 0208411 Torsion spring tll~ 2 
11 02084IJ 020841] Torsion spring bracket m~ffi 
12 020841K 020841K PAD ,P:Yl; 
13 020841L 02084JL THREAD TENSION NUT :ct ~ i,lll Ti ~ flt 4 
14 02084Bl 020841M TENSION SPRING NO. I Ji~ !It i:Ult 4 
15 020841N 020841N BOBBIN ll'I~'DER TENSION DISC :!IH&~.e.~ 4 
16 0208410 0208410 BOBBIN ll'lNDER TENSION DISC ii~ 5it ~l& 8 
17 02084 IP 020841P TENS ION NUT 5it ~ i/lr\1 ~ ff} 3 
18 020841Q 02084 IQ TENSION SPRJNG 5itiiz~ 3 

19 020841R 020841R TENSION DISC !lt~.f& 3 
20 020841S 020841$ THREAD TENSION POST B *u~a.!l: 3 

21 020841T 020841T PIN j!/j 
22 020841U 020841U AXIS mt1t,J,,rm I 
23 LS4CIO LS4CIO SCREW STUD illtr 2 
21 LS4C8 LS4C8 SCREW STUD ~n 1 
25 LS41'6 LS4N6 SCREW STUD F'9 * Hi 1t11~~,n 8 

36 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



37 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



J'i' "5 ii/,UJl i;\lifi!\&~% ~jtj;',~; •p :lt.¼ft,; ~:ii!: 
I 40126355 BOBBIN DEVJCE AS)t. !'Jtt.UHJJ.f'f I 
2 26260109 BOBBIN FJTTHiG BASIS COllPL. !'IH~l.f 
3 26260307 ADJUSTING PLATE BEARING t.iH& ~ ~ 'iJ l!Hill 
4 262ti0406 CONNEC'TI NG ROD !'Jt~iiff 
5 40126594 AOJl'STING PLATE t'Hi~ i/lJ'\H& l 
6 26260505 STOP MOVING CARD 11:41 j; l 
7 40125851 ll'HEEL SHAPE t~fi l 
8 26260802 RING mlI!I 2 
9 26261008 BEAR!J\'{; ~ill 
10 40126354 BEA.RING SHAFT ~!llffe 
11 26261503 rRICTION RUBBER CIRCLE lr,.li~lm 
l2 40126550 CEKTER BEARING 9' -C.-fffl 
13 40125927 RUBBER 11.H II,:~ 
14 40126311 THREAD TRl llMER Wi~xJJ 
15 40151791 HANDLE 'flili 1 
]6 13718507 SPRING t1~ l 
17 RC05607l 1KP RING ~ttt;!jlil I 
18 SM003060JSC SCRE,. 3*0. 5 L=8 ~~~@,g!l.!1n 3 
19 S1l6040860TP SCRE\1'#8 <1#.-H 1 
20 SM6031202TP SCREW !ltlH 2 
21 SM8050502TP SCREW ~~~fl 1 
22 WP045080ISP FLAT MAT -'f'M!: 2 
23 40126549 SPRJNG HI~ 
24 40125928 POSJTIONER ii:'.flZH 
25 40125844 I.HIITED CARD ~1iL"F 
26 il'S0451040KP SPRING WASHER :l!)\~ 
27 NS61 10310SP TEKSION SPRING KO. l ii~ ~tt jif I 
28 D3168555HOB BOBBJN WINDER TENSION DISC ct~ ~!:Ji~ 2 
29 83214047000 THREAD TENSION POST )1~,t/1 
30 21378708 THREAD TENSION NUT iii& i.l'r\Hi!-BJ I 
31 11072402 SCREW ,j,~~f'lil)E~fl 2 
32 SM8050602TP SCREW MS L=6 ~~t.lt~$£ (J:.¾111) il!H 2 
33 22538706 LO\l,'ER THREAD GUI DE ASll. i:t~t!H'i' 
34 21355706 FITTING BASE ~~1:UJlM 
35 D3162555800 THREAD GUIDE it~~ I 
36 NS6110310SP l'iUT 11/64-40 i'!ilU!UlliiJ 1 
37 SS61108l0TP SCREW 11/ 64- 40 L=8 ~~liffillt!llir 3 
38 10704807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL i!1 ;t-t)a!l ~ ( J:. :ll!I) 

38 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



10. f~n'39&.11.(Lubrication components) 

,------

51 
51 

39 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



11'~ i!RJI i5!!&?!~ 3:8;jc;i ~xtt* ~In 
I 21345756 ARit ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT AS». 'miIDiMJHJ: I 

2 21:)45707 ARM ONCE THROllGH ffl.T ,I A%11liiA I 
3 21345806 FELT B iiilifsB I 
4 2134590:; FIICE ONCE THROIJGH FELT ,fi ilh f;!;C 
; 213~6358 FELT SUPPORT ASM. j<i!lif:ll~ill.f'f 
6 21346309 FELT J\:ill!@~ 
7 21346507 FEED CffJ\.'iGE PELT .k~hffi!llf'i'A 
8 21346408 FELT klill!litll#B 
9 F,,19500B0000 CLIP C\'-70S Je.1t§~1t 2 

10 SS7110710SP SCREi 11 / 64- 40 L• 4.3 k~ll-b.\X!~H 
II 21340708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLUE ld®ii!J:t/i 
12 SS7110710SP SCREI 11/ 64- 40 L=5 la ~ llll ill !l.!l IT 1 
13 C0202000000 OIL \\'JCK ITT ~/ii1l1t'c i11it:li 0.2 
14 21347000 TAKE- UP OIL PU.TE iltrliniililli 1 
15 CQ202000000 OIL WI CK 111Jl!iii1h¥ •. U1ll!Ji 0. 25 
16 21347208 TAKE- l lP LUBRICATION FELT iru I½" i!IJ !Ji iii! !$llir!s I 
17 SS3090610SP SCREW 9/ 6~-40 L• 6 ilfJ Ill/ ill! Iii~ tT 
18 21346002 FELT l:t1h/,i11J'<'.: I 
19 CQ202000000 OIL WICK il!i~ 0. 2 
20 BT0600402EA OIL TUBE ii!J'li' 0. 12 
21 63538112000 0 IL RETlfRN lUBE HOLDER ~html liI i& 
22 SS4ll0615SP SCREi 11/ 64-40 L=6 iJ!Jtl~lE'1i~H 
23 40051503 ARll OIL TANK ASM. lill llll ffi ffl ff 
24 B3520586000 OIL SIGHT WINDO'R ill1rl1 
25 21345608 ARll OIL TANK jiliilll§ I 
26 SQll10401MZ CON)(ECTING SCREW i!IJ 'lfa;tl:k!.Uf J 
27 SQJ 150451MZ CON)(ECTING SCRE1T ill!tl'~~,J,j!tJ 2 
28 23630007 TUBE illli!r 0.5 
29 23630007 TUBE ~h'i'l' 0.2 
30 23630007 TUBE imf 0.6 
31 CQ202000000 OIL WICK ~./jiJ!i~ii!J~ 0. 7 
32 EA9500BO IOO C,IBLE BA.\'D ~JUitM~ 3 
33 SS7110830SP SCREW 11/64- 40 L= 7.5 illltr:t~~IT I 
34 21345103 LUBRI CATIO~ BRACKET ~ill~ I 
35 SS4l50915SP SCREW 15/64- 28 L•9 ~MT 2 
36 21345202 OIL PIPE STAY ii!J'lf:t:tli 
37 SSU50915SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 iJ!J tf j: tllffttr 2 
38 40064409 C0~1'iECTJON SCREW ASH. lt1J1!fi!~;ictUf 
39 SQI I 1040rnZ CO~"I/ECTING SCREW iili'l!ra;W,J,,1n 
40 B3538l 12000 0 IL RETURN TUBE HOLDER ~l1~1liilii!iu 
~l SS41106l 5SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 itli'eifflJE-1.!t~TT 
42 13765607 OIL COXNEC. ARJJ ='.;j!\itli'lfll,!h 
43 83534155000 PLUNGER ~~ittili 
44 B1214038000 PLUNGER SPRING tt~fif 
45 83524552000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE ttl'i!:J1\jf,i 
46 SS4ll0815SP SCREW 11/64- 40 L=8 1:1'1.H•jtli,/llff I 
47 SS6111010SP SCREJ 11/64-40 t;c 9.5 il!:ll!Jti!fJ 2 
48 23630007 TUBE illltl' 0. 36 
~9 23630007 TUBE i!IJ'i? 0. 08 
50 23630007 T~BE il1J'lf o. 22 
51 23630007 TUBE ~h'i'l' 0. I 
52 23630007 TIJBE i!IJ'l:r 0.5 
53 21338306 LUBRICATION FELT PRESSER i!l!f:liffi>t I 
54 SS50906!0SP MIJT1J.IL VERTICAL CHANGE FELT Jl!tt:~btli 
55 SS50906JOSP SCREW 3/16- 28 L= 7. O i!l!l<'iffili!IJ!U 
56 21346606 PIPE SUPPORT i!!Jff~~ 
57 BA9500B0100 CABLt BAND /B:ltl;Jt,~ 
58 010624 ~'LIT 11/64-10 ~flt 
59 10126803 OIL TUBE HOLDER IV,l iii!'§' l!li M lTt 
60 010623 SCRE• ~n 
61 UIS XUT 8 ~SJ 
62 02 1360 THROTTLE SLEEVE '\'i;\i(!liJ!!J; 
63 021363 OJL FJLTER HE.sD ~Iii;,-
64 021364 COVER ;t(lil 
65 021365 FILTER illlliiJ 

40 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



11, ~i;.1:J}tffAAP~~(zijc) ( AUTOMATIC PRESSER L IFTING MECHANISM 

COMPONENTS) (OPTIONAL PARTS) 

10 

~ I , 

12 

/ 1 3 8 
~ a~~ 5 

'_'-.J 
2 / ~ 

~ ~ 7 , 
8 

HJ 

~-Ii} i#}fl ~~lit~~ ~:x:£~ i:p :x:;g~ ~~ 
1 PA400!50100 A IR CYLIMlER t€iM'-f.lliD!8 1 
2 LS8A20 SCREW M8 L=20 "'t iliEi: ~~rr 4 
3 21356506 CYLINDER COXt\'ECTIXG SCREW ffl Bi.!lf "t llirt!Els I 

4 U!8 NUT M8 9JttJ: 1 
5 SD072033JSP HINGE SCREW D-7. 24 H-3. 3 ~fl.!/117.~rur.~n 1 
6 21388509 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER A "l'.ij/J~ JIJl!j1 dlrWi l 
7 21356803 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER B ~i;lltit Bi~}tix'._ I 
8 LS5Al0 SCREW \15XO. 8 L=lO ltt.><. ~.\tt!liJ 2 
9 21356704.~ SHAFT "\'. ~titffi]!il 11!J flli~tf I 
10 SPL6-l ELBOW UNION 6XPTl/ 8 9J.tt~ '!k 2 
11 21356308 CYLINDER STAY (FRO:IT) tf!ffi!liJ"tffii~~~ Clll> 1 
12 21356407 CYLi t\'DER STAY(REAR) ii;JEllsJ-"l.filI'i<ilUa! <Fci > 1 
13 21356704B SCREW 5/ 16-124 jJ_g!-Bt5/16-24T l 
14 SS6151210SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=lO ~rr 4 

4 1 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



12. ~~(Thread stand components) 

---- --- ------------ -----~ 
12 3 I 

I 

I 11 
I 

, 

s-tj 

9 

~----- -------- - --

R'% i~a,9 t,i,,~&J,il!~ *"jt~fl( 

l 26910158 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASll. 
2 22930507 SPOOL REST ARM 
3 22930705 THREAD GUIDll ARM JOJJ\T 
4 22931406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 
5 22930408 SPOOL REST RQD ~PPER 
6 22931307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 
7 22930309 SPOOL REST ROD LOWER 
8 22931109 SPOOL RETAL'IER 
9 22931000 SPOOL PIN 
JO 22930903 SPOOL REST CUSHION 
II 22930804 SPOOL REST 
12 Sl,1606161 osc SCREW ll6 L,=16 
13 Sll4051405SE SCREW 115 J...,,14 
14 1'<1d605000 lSE NUT M5 
15 WP1612616SE \\'ASHER J6X30X2. 6 
16 WSI643202KR SPRING WASHER 
17 NM6160511SE NUT Ml6Xl. 5 
18 N1d6050001SE NUT M5 
19 l\'S0510002KN SPRING WASHER 
20 WS1643202KP THREAD GUIDE 

42 

4,. A__ (5--- 4 : 
~O 2 I 

2 

@r-15 

©Y 
@--1 6 
@-17 

~:.,t;g;f.j; 
fll!~ffi 1'1' 
t&M'lf 
~~'if~~ 
UIJl1! 
.l:ttl'f 
W¥ .Lt ff~ 9< 
"Hilt 
~-btal.l.E 
(GJ;c:;fj!j 

~ 
u 
t.ilfT 
9,%\,tJ 
~f;J: 
lf'~ 
~~ 
ij!-ff]: 
~f;J: 
~:!I!.' 
~i;t,f,; 

I 

~J',I: 
l 

<2> 
<2> 
<I) 

<I> 
<I> 
<J) 
<~> 
<3> 
<3) 
<3> 
<4> 
<2> 
<2> 
<2> 
<I> 
<l> 
<3> 
<3> 
3 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



13. 1§ z;jJff1Jfi~.I. (Aut imatic back comonents) 

ff% 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
G 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

I. - - - - - - - - - - - ..,,,_ - - - - - - J 

iia~ 

/ 
13~ 

!A1ili!B:. l!',I % ~'3'c~f:!F 
21348958 WINDOW PLATE ASM. 
PA320150200 JIG CYLINDER 
LS6Al6 SCREW M6 L=16 
PD6 WASHER 6 
21348602 CYLI~l)ER CONNECTI NG SCREW 
LM6 NUT M6 
21348503 FITTING BASE 
SS7151210SP SCREW 15/ 64-28 L=l2 
21348701 BACKWARD FEED LINK 
SD0800352SP H rnGE SCRE\V D= 8 H= 3.5 
SPC6-l fW..F UNION 
PSTOI .IIUFFLER 
S00800402TP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 
NS6l50430SP :l'UT 15/ 64- 28 
22656102 REVERSE FEED LINK {12 
SS7120760SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7. O 
22656003 SPRIKG SUSPENSION 
SS4120615SP SCREW 3/ 16-28 L=6 
13515606 SPRING 
10120004 SPRI~G SUSPENSION 
11100500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER 
21349105 CYLI~l)ER PACKING 
SS 711181 OSP SCREW 11/ 64- 40 L=lB 

43 

cp;i(~~ 
~lffJi"'i_~~ 
ff1J~~ffil 
"'Cilrr~ilt!ilH 
mli.'!I 
filJ/!ilttllP."'C(n.[ 1vi;!J!l;.g\t.f 
!'.5liv: 
{ljJ~~ 
fiJJtitt/U<.N!!l!'-U 
iiJJiittt.5!e~JZ. 
ID!attllerv<. ~M~tr 
1i~ mu 
1!JJAAitie~~DZ. ~tt!Plltr 
~HJ: 
{i!Jft ¥~ffi. 
fj)JfiWR¥U:t&ttH 
{i!Jft¥:t.!L~~ 
m*1:J9lH 
fjj jjiJ& ¥:t.!Lfi 
t'L~t;t.r 
{ftJft-¥19.Hu:~ 
[!jj~rJi: 
~~ 

1lll:fil: 
I 
l 
2 
2 
l 
1 
l 
2 
l 
2 
l 
1 
l 
l 
1 

l 
l 
1 
l 
I 
I 
I 



14.DLY&.:i.(DL mechanism component s) 

~~ 
18 

~---L--, 
/ 

/ 

/ 20 
r; ✓-- . 0 

~ 
~ ,:~j 1D 

I ' 22 
23 

I 19 

<) 

/ 
22 

I 

14 / • 17 I 

? 13 
~7 " 2 , ~ 

I 

" 
4 " 

12 11 
15 5 

1.. ----- - ---- ---

1"~ ili\ R)l ii(;~J}_l!.1~ gl'.J(~~ 'i'::t~ft ~-I LSSAJ4 SCR£W oXl4 ~an 2 
2 PA320200100 JIG C\LL\l>ER -"!.fir 
3 SM60440021P Sa!EW "OIT:!i:~~tr 2 
4 21438403 CYL \l'<llER C0:11\tCTloG SCREW ~1Mi!ttit!1n I 
5 L\18 ~11T A!8 ;,;tlij 

6 21438502 !fu"T\iAL VERTICAL Ll~'K jiff 
1 S006004031P HIXGE SCREW !Jtr 
8 SIJ0600454TP Sl«:>t.ll.JlER SCREW !SU 
9 21438601 1>!tJTUAL \'£RT IC1\L LI~'K SPAS ER ~lam! 
JO SS6111610SP SCREW 11/ 64-40 L=l6 '.9!Utlltr 2 
11 2B37306 'IIINOO'f PL~TE E PACKING l$~ 
12 21437207 'fl~f Pl.ATE l' .Fcl'!Il!i 
13 SPUl-1 ELBO'K ~~ 
14 PST-01 ~'UFFLER ii!iif~i 
15 ILX00295000C 111 RE MARK (4) "i:'l!l'~c. 4 
16 SS7l10710SL SCR£\I' 11/ 64-40 l..=7. o JJ-tr 4 
17 Sli3514000SC 1100D SCREW !F5. l L"40 *fflf 2 
18 40025036 WE SlHTOI AS,L ~;Ji 
19 40025035 RN:E SW!TC:~ ASlL .@l!~('f 
20 !IAT80231TOO DRIVI~'G SAR T002 ilt!i;/Jl'f 
21 \ll'0460856SP -a·ASHER 4. 8X8. 4XO. 8 ~lltl 4 
22 l l~T80230TOO WE SWITOf SUPPORT BASE ~:,:jJJ.ik 2 
23 LS5AJ6 SCR£lf 5Xl6 ~tr 4 

44 



15. 1.#'4.~.i:. (Air mechanism components) 
7 

• - - - - - - - - - - _I_ - - - • • 

9 
.. _I_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - , . ..- -- ---- --- ----, . I . 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 #03 
8 
9 IWl 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

021701 
021702 
SK3514000SC 
021704 
PF0552170AO 
SPCS- 02 
021709 
021709A 
0217098 
0217 10 
SPL6- 02 
0217 12 
021713 
021714 
021716 
021654 
SS7110710SP 

8 
• - - L - - - - - - - - - - , 

:r 
i\t!' I • 

' . 
I 

' 
'-- -- - -- --- --- - '.- ---,~~ - . .J 

A 1R APPARATUS (8) AS~l. 
Mount ing panel 

SCREW 0=4. l L=20 
SCREW M6 L=I0 
FILTER REGULATOR 
1\IPPLE 
ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE ASM. 
ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE ASM. 
ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE ASM. 
RECEPTACLE 
NIPPLE 
FILTER REGULATOR IIOUNTJNG PLAT 
ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE (C) ASM. 
SCREW 0=4. l L=50 
ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE ASM. 
5RAXGE SWITCH ASM. 
SCREW 

#01 l 580Affl 1103 1580A-7ffl 

45 

#t"'t~!Jc 
:ti:~1R 
71,~rr 
!lii!H 
:U1£~$n.&WQ 
~~ 
"1'.;IJ~fjl!J*m 
'-'\ iif.J ~$1] * /;it 
•i:zi/J~$~~!Jc 
ffi~ 
~ 
:'ti:M 
"'WJt's!iJlljtlJ.{'f 
;f;::~tr 
~i,/J~:fllj ,/§ ~ 

~ii; 
I 
3 
6 
4 
2 
6 
I 
l 
l 

<3> 
9 

<I> 
l 
4 
1 
1 
3 



16. 131t1lf ( Accessori es parts components) 

4-. I 

14 
) 

11 

I'!'-'% w.~ ~!ill&~~ ~)t£~ i:p)tfei~ ~-;: 
1 21351457 OIL RESERVOIR AS~I. Atrlli/! I 
2 SS6151440SP SCREW 15/ 64- 28 L=l4 &'.11\'.l{HlU 1 
3 SS7 I l 0840SP SCREIV 11/ 64-40 L=7. 8 &w ~~n 1 
4 SS5110740TP SCREW 11/ 64- 40 L= 6. 5 &:w.lftitf~~tr I 
5 SK3241601SC WOOD SCREW D=2. 4 L=16 ~u 8 
6 21351150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) &'. * ~ffl. f'I' I 
7 2135ll 01 BELT COVER (RIGHT) Si:sil'.a 1 
8 213!>1002 BELT COVER AUX ILIARY PLATE Di:'lll'.llt~m~ I 
9 21351200 BELT COVER (LEFT) Blw~B 1 
10 D8232241EOO BELT COVER SG~PORT A &'. 'iii' ~~;jf 1 
11 SS6153040SP SCREW 15/ 64-28 L=30 &'.w.l?½PiiU 3 
12 LS6Al0 SCREW ~u 1 
13 021227 Enclosur e l!J5Jr' ~1JAi'i1i1l 1 
14 021841 Oil pl ug ~~ 1 
15 B820612000 F\l'lTR CUSHI ION l!)'j~ 2 
16 B820812000 FWLTR CUSHII ON lll571m 2 
17 22926000 RL'BBER CUSHION tfl1M~~~ 2 
18 22926356A HINGE COlli'L. ~~TTI 2 
19 907010050 Rubber pad /It~ 2 
20 LS6Al2 SCREW tl!U 4 

46 



'\fifftJ/t: 
<D-<D (2)-(2) G}- (3) ©-© GJ- (5) ®-® (/)-(/) 

47 



18. l)/t14:: tt1ft (Needle guage) 
p;J ffiJJ/4) IT-J &Jl!P :rl·J.I)j!.jJ < ~i,/Jcpf}) 

Top fe~der Top feeder Presser fool 

t ~ ~ 
~ 

1760E06A 6 mm 1760E306A 6 mm 1760E306B-Q 6 rr1n 
l 760E08A 8 mm 1760E308A 8 nun 1760E308D-Q 8 mm 
1760EIOA l 010,11 1760E310A 10mm l 760E3 IOB-Q 10mm 
l 760El2A 12mm 1760E312A 12mm 1760E312B-Q 12mm 
!760EI4A 14mm 
~1- ffJJW <;f:;n:itl) 7H!i)lljl tt9-

Presser foot Presser foot Needle head 

lfft@ ~ J.t;-~ 
.,- ' ~ 

f;P ~. ~ 1' I 

ii 
' ' 

1760E06BR 6 mm J760E06B 6 mm 1760E06C 6 mm 
1760E08BR 8 11un 1760E08B 8 mm 1760E08C 8 mm 
1760EJOBR 10mm J 760EJOB 101nm 1760ElOC 10mm 
1760Ei2BR 12mm J 760El2B 12mm 1760~1ZC 12mm 
l 760E14BR 14mm l 760E14B 14mm !760EJ4C 14mm 

tt~ j!-'1);3f 

Needl e plate Feed dog 

~ ~ 
!580E06D 6 mm !580E06E 6 mm 
1580E08D 8 mm !580E08E 8 mm 
!580EIOD 101111n 1580ElOE 10mm 
1580E12D 12mm 1580EJ2E 12mm 
J580El4D 14mm 1580EJ4E 14mm 

48 






